## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

#### Appeal No. <u>194/2018/PGC/DRTI/ DKVIB</u> dated 13.6.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 23.8.2018

**Appellant :** Sh. Babu Ram Sagar

Competent Authority: The Dy. Director,

Delhi Khadi & Village Industries Board

**Application under DRTI:** 1.5.2018

## 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 1.5.2018 has sought information on total 04 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

### 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Surender Kumar, Development Officer, Delhi Khadi & Village Industries Board is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department informed that satisfactory reply has been sent to the appellant vide dated 31.7.2018. He submitted a copy of the same during the hearing today. The reply has been perused. The appellant is satisfied with the reply of the department except the question no. 4.

#### 3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. FA & CAO of Delhi Khadi & Village Industries Board is directed to examine the matter and furnish the reply of question no. 4 to the appellant if it is available with the department within 10 days from the date of issue of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission in his/her own signature /stamp. If the information is not available, a proper reply should be given to the appellant.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:-

- 1 The Dy. Director, Delhi Khadi & Village Industries Board, GNCT of Delhi, 5<sup>th</sup> floor Nigam Bhawan, Old Hindu College Building, Kashmere Gate, Delhi-110006 for information.
- 2 Sh. Babu Ram Sagar